The Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising primarily with respect to transactions denominated
in USD, Euro, GBP and JPY. The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and
decrease in the TL against USD, Euro, GBP and JPY. 10% is used in the reporting of currency risk to the key
management and it represents the management’s expectation on the potential exchange rate fluctuations.

Sensitivity analysis can only be made on the year-end outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary
items and it shows the year-end effects of the 10% of exchange currency fluctuation on the related items. The
analysis includes foreign loans as well as loans that are denominated other than the creditors’ functional
currency and used for the Company’s foreign transactions. Positive value represents an increase in profit/loss
and other equity items.

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis table
  31 December 2020
  Profit / Loss  Equity

   Appreciation
of

 Depreciation
of

  Appreciation
of

 Depreciation
of

  foreign
currency

 foreign
currency

 foreign
currency

 foreign
currency

Change in USD against TL by 10%

1 - USD net asset / liability 2.927.179 (2.927.179)  (204.295.898) 204.295.898
2-  Hedged USD (-) - -  204.295.898 (204.295.898)
3- USD net effect (1 +2) 2.927.179 (2.927.179)  - -

Change in Euro against TL by 10%
4 - Euro net asset / liability 9.745.016 (9.745.016)  - -
5 - Hedged Euro (-) - -  - -
6- Euro net effect (4+5) 9.745.016 (9.745.016)  - -

Change in other currencies against TL
by 10%
7- Other currencies net asset / liability 946.622 (946.622)  - -
8- Hedged other currencies (-) - -  - -
9- Other currencies net effect (7+8) 946.622 (946.622)  - -

TOTAL (3+6+9)   13.618.817 (13.618.817)  - -

BRİSA BRIDGESTONE SABANCI LASTİK SANAYİ VE TİCARET A.Ş.
NOTES TO THE AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED
31 DECEMBER 2020
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (”TL”) unless otherwise indicated)

77

26.  NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS DERIVED FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont’d)

(b) Market Risk (cont’d)

Foreign exchange risk (cont’d)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis
table

  31 December 2019
  Profit / Loss  Equity

   Appreciation
of

 Depreciation
of

  Appreciation
of

 Depreciation
of

  foreign
currency

 foreign
currency

 foreign
currency

 foreign
currency

Change in USD against TL by 10%

1 - USD net asset / liability (7.364.222) 7.364.222  (247.223.133) 247.223.133
2-  Hedged USD (-) - -  247.223.133 (247.223.133)
3- USD net effect (1 +2) (7.364.222) 7.364.222  - -

Change in Euro against TL by 10%
4 - Euro net asset / liability 1.868.770 (1.868.770)  - -
5 - Hedged Euro (-) - -  - -
6- Euro net effect (4+5) 1.868.770 (1.868.770)  - -

Change in other currencies against TL by
10%
7- Other currencies net asset / liability (2.004.383) 2.004.383  - -
8- Hedged other currencies (-) - -  - -
9- Other currencies net effect (7+8) (2.004.383) 2.004.383  - -

TOTAL (3+6+9) (7.499.835) 7.499.835  - -

BRİSA BRIDGESTONE SABANCI LASTİK SANAYİ VE TİCARET A.Ş.
NOTES TO THE AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED
31 DECEMBER 2020
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (”TL”) unless otherwise indicated)

78

26.  NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS DERIVED FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont’d)

(b) Market Risk (cont’d)

Forward contracts

 Parity Foreign currency Contract value Fair value
Outstanding 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019

forward contracts TL US Dollar and Euro  TL TL
TL Selling /USD Buying
Less than 3 months - 5,9912 - 14.000.000  83.876.750 - (54.124)